lish or alter, if heretofore established, regardless by what authority, the grade of any such street as herein described shall be taken by such cities under and pursuant to the provisions of its home-rule charter if any such city now operates under such home-rule charter pursuant to Constitution, Article 4, Section 36, or by any applicable general state law.

Approved April 19, 1955.

## CHAPTER 510—H. F. No. 1676 [Not Coded]

An act to validate proceedings heretofore taken by certain school districts for the authorization of general obligation bonds in principal amount not to exceed \$1,650,000 for the purpose of providing money for the acquisition, improvement and construction of a school house and a combined garage and warehouse and the purchase of sites authorizing the completion of such proceedings and issuance of bonds pursuant thereto and declaring such bonds binding, legal, valid and enforceable obligations of the school district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain school districts, validation of certain Section 1. This act shall apply to any school district havproceedings. ing a population in excess of 20,000 and not in excess of 30,000 and an assessed valuation of taxable property in excess of \$30,000,000 in which the school board has adopted a plan for the abandonment of existing school buildings which it determined to be disadvantageously located because of shifts in population in specified areas of the district and determined that bonds are necessary for the replacement of such buildings in other locations of the school district and for additional school facilities and sites and has submitted to the voters of the district a proposal to issue bonds in the aggregate amount of not to exceed \$1,650,000 the proceeds thereof to be used for the acquisition, improvement and construction of a school house and a combined garage and warehouse and the purchase of sites and said proposal has been approved by more than the requisite majority vote of all the voters voting at a special election called for such purpose. All such proceedings heretofore taken for the authorization of bonds for such purposes are hereby validated, ratified, approved, legalized and confirmed and declared to be valid and in full force and effect. The school board is authorized and empowered to complete such proceedings and to issue and sell bonds in accordance with Minnesota

Statutes, Chapter 475, and all such bonds shall be binding, legal, valid and enforceable obligations of the district. The bonds shall mature serially in semi-annual installments in the years and amounts as fixed by the board provided that the last installment shall be payable on or before January 1, 1970. The board shall levy taxes for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon in excess of any existing limitations upon the tax levies of such district.

Sec. 2. Pending actions not affected. This act shall not apply to or affect any actions or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved April 19, 1955.

## CHAPTER 511—H. F. No. 1682 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of supervisors, clerk, treasurer and assessor in certain towns.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Towns, board members' salaries.** In any town now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of not less than \$10,000,000 and having more than 10,000 inhabitants, including the inhabitants of any village forming a part of the town for election purposes the monthly salary of each member of the board of supervisors shall not exceed the sum of \$250, but the board of supervisors by resolution may pay an additional \$50 per month to the chairman of the board.
- Sec. 2. Salaries; clerk, treasurer, assessor. The board of supervisors of the town shall fix a monthly salary to be paid by the town to the town clerk, the town treasurer, and assessor which amount may not exceed the sum of \$325 per month. This compensation shall be paid in lieu of any amounts otherwise provided by law to be paid to them by the town.
- Sec. 3. Population change not to affect. Any town coming within the provisions of section 1 shall remain under the provisions thereof regardless of any change in the population or assessed valuation of the town.
- Sec. 4. Deputy clerks; appointment, salaries. The board of supervisors of the town may employ such deputy clerks as may be necessary and shall fix the monthly salary